

No. 07-411

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
PLAINS COMMERCE BANK,
Petitioner,

v.

LONG FAMILY LAND AND CATTLE COMPANY, INC.,
RONNIE LONG, LILA LONG,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITIONER PLAINS COMMERCE BANK'S BRIEF

—◆—
ROBERT V. ATMORE
Of Counsel
LINDQUIST & VENNUM
P.L.L.P.
4200 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Tel: (612) 371-3276

PAUL A. BANKER
Counsel of Record
LINDQUIST & VENNUM
P.L.L.P.
4200 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Tel: (612) 371-3969

DAVID A. VON WALD
Of Counsel
VON WALD LAW OFFICES
251 Main Street
P.O. Box 468
Hoven, SD 57450
Tel: (605) 948-2550

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS IN THE COURT BELOW AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| A. The Cheyenne River Sioux Reservation | 3 |
| B. The Parties | 4 |
| C. The Land | 5 |
| D. The Contracts..... | 6 |
| E. The Relationship..... | 7 |
| F. The Tribal Courts..... | 8 |
| G. The Federal Courts | 10 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 12 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 14 |
| I. THE DEPENDENT SOVEREIGN STATUS OF INDIAN TRIBES CARRIES WITH IT A GENERAL DIVESTITURE OF AUTHOR- ITY OVER NONMEMBERS | 14 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| II. TRIBAL-COURT CIVIL JURISDICTION DOES NOT EXTEND TO THE ACTIVITIES OF NONMEMBERS OWNING FEE LAND ON A RESERVATION | 20 |
| III. TRIBAL COURTS MAY NOT ADJUDICATE TORT CLAIMS AGAINST NONMEMBER DEFENDANTS; THEIR INHERENT POWERS DO NOT EXTEND TO THE ACTIVITIES OF NONMEMBERS | 26 |
| A. <i>Montana's</i> Second, “Adjudicatory” Exception Is Not Applicable Because Self-Government and Internal Relations Are Not Implicated | 29 |
| B. <i>Montana's</i> First “Regulatory” Exception Is Also Not Applicable Because There Is No Consent to Regulation | 31 |
| C. Tribal-Court Adjudication of a Tort Claim Against a Nonmember Is Not an “Other Means” of Regulating Its Conduct Under the First <i>Montana</i> Exception | 35 |
| IV. PUBLIC POLICY MANDATES AGAINST FORCING NON-INDIANS TO DEFEND THEMSELVES IN TRIBAL COURT | 39 |
| CONCLUSION | 45 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1990)..... | 16 |
| <i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989)..... | 16, 21, 24, 37 |
| <i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001)..... | 32 |
| <i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831)..... | 15 |
| <i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)..... | 18 |
| <i>Farmers Union Oil Co. v. Guggolz</i> , No. CIV 07- 1004, 2008 WL 216321 (D.S.D. 2008)..... | 26 |
| <i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810)..... | 17 |
| <i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)..... | 16, 24, 36 |
| <i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1980) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. Co. v. Crow Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985)..... | 2, 22 |
| <i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)..... | 23, 41 |
| <i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co., Inc.</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (D.S.D. 2006) | 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co., Inc.</i> , 491 F.3d 878 (8th Cir. 2007)..... | 1 |
| <i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)..... | 16 |
| <i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)..... | 3, 19 |
| <i>South Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896)..... | 16 |
| <i>U.S. on behalf of Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe v. State of S.D.</i> , 105 F.3d 1552 (8th Cir. 1997)..... | 42 |
| <i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978) | 18, 24 |
| <i>Wash. State Dept. of Social & Health Servs. v. Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003) | 36 |
| <i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980) | 33 |
| <i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)..... | 18 |
| <i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832) | 15, 16 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 1..... | 38 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

| | |
|--------------------------|-------|
| 15 Stat. 635..... | 19 |
| 15 Stat. 638..... | 3 |
| 24 Stat. 388..... | 3, 19 |
| 25 Stat. 888..... | 19 |
| 35 Stat. 460..... | 4, 19 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1302 | 41 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 3601 | 41 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 2 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 25 C.F.R. § 103.25 | 4 |
| Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1991)..... | 34 |
| F. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (2005)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws</i> (1865)..... | 17 |
| U.S. Comm’n of Civil Rights, <i>A Quiet Crisis: Federal Funding and Unmet Need in Indian Country</i> (2003)..... | 41 |
